

Sayali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4483 OF 2025
AND
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 184 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 782 OF 2024
AND
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 185 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 784 OF 2024
AND
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 186 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 788 OF 2024

SAYALI
DEEPAK
UPASANI

Digitally signed by
SAYALI DEEPAK
UPASANI
Date: 2025.04.04
10:25:44 +0530

Keshav Govind Patil since
Decd. Ramchandra Keshav Patil and Ors ...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Others ...Respondents

Mr A. V. Anturkar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Tanaji Mhatugade
, for Petitioners in all Petitions.

Ms S. D. Vyas, Additional GP with ms. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for
State in CP 184/2025.

Ms. S. D. Vyas, Additional GP with Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for
State in WP 4483/2025.

Ms. S. D. Vyas, Additional GP with Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP for
State in CP/186/2025.

Ms. S.D. Vyas, Additional GP with Mr. Aditya Deolekar, AGP
for State in WP 4429/2025.

Ms. S. D. Vyas, Additional GP with Ms. S. S. Bhende, AGP for
State in WP 4435/2025.

Ms. S. D. Vyas, Additional GP with Ms. V. R. Raje, AGP for
State in WP 4437/2025.

CORAM: M.S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.

DATED: 03 APRIL 2025

PC:-

1. In all these Petitions we grant leave to the Petitioners to add a party.
2. Amendment to be carried out within a week from today.
3. Issue notice to the newly added parties, returnable on 12 June 2025.
4. Also issue notice to the Respondent No. 4, returnable on 12 June 2025.
5. If the Respondent No. 4 wishes to file any reply, the same should be filed and served latest by 09 May 2025.
6. Similarly, if any of the other Respondents, including the newly impleaded Respondents wish to file any replies, they should file and serve such replies by 09 May 2025. Rejoinder, if any, to be served by 31 May 2025.
7. List the matter on 12 June 2025.
8. In addition to the usual mode of service, private service/humdist is allowed. The Petitioners to file affidavit of service.

9. Considering the history of litigations, we direct that until the next date, all parties should maintain status-quo in so far as the land described in paragraph No. 13 of the Writ Petition No. 4483 of 2025 is concerned.

(Jitendra Jain, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)